

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Local Government Division

Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Cooperatives







LGED District Portal Select

· Go

Home Projects Digital Map Road Database

"শেখ হাসিনার মলনীতি গ্রাম শহরের উরুতি"

মুক্তিৰ MUIB



Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh **Local Government Engineering Department Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)** Agargaon, Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207

www.lged.gov.bd

Date: 24.11.2022



REQUEST FOR EXPRESSIONS OF INTEREST

For Selection of Individual Consultants

Memo No. 46.02.0000.927.14.180.21-2740

Country: Bangladesh

Name of Project: Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)

Credit No: 6332-BD

The People's Republic of Bangladesh has received financing from the World Bank towards the cost for the Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB) and intends to apply a part of the proceeds to cover eligible payments under the contracts for providing consulting services by hiring a Sr. Training Specialist for the project as an individual national consultant.

The consulting services ("the Services") includes but not limited to: (i) Conduct Training Need Assessment (TNA), Recommend Training Need, Develop Training Manuals including presentation slide using MS PowerPoint or any other related program and trainer's guide, Organize Training Programs, prepare Budget for Training, Conduct Training, Support PMU for any other human resource development activities within the program, such as Workshops, Seminars, Meetings, discussions etc. (ii) Closely Monitor training execution in the program area throughout the Bangladesh. (iii) Design training program for Contractors& other stakeholders also on project implementation, Quality Control, site management, Contract management, Occupational Safety & Health (OHS), Gender Based Violence (GBV) and Environmental issues. Details are provided in the Terms of References (TORs) of the assignments.

The qualifications and experiences required for the assignments are:

Educational Qualifications:

B.Sc. Engineering (Civil) with Masters in Engineering/ Environmental Science or in any other relevant fields. Professional Association in Professional Institute having scope of Continuous Professional Development (CPD) is an advantage.

Experience:

- Minimum 20 years of work experience out of which at least 15 years' experience in planning, implementation, coordination and management of training programs including participatory training program, workshops, seminar etc. with a minimum of 5 years of experience in a senior position on rural/urban infrastructure development projects.
- Proven track record and knowledge in participatory and contemporary training methodologies and approaches, Training administrative systems and procedures and experience of working with national and international agencies.
- Having proven experience to act as Resource person/ Trainer on various Engineering and social aspects Training.
- Proven work skills in multi-disciplinary and multi-cultural team environments.
- Proven communication skills (excellent command in spoken and written English).
- Computer literacy and ability to work with standard office software.



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Local Government Division

Ministry of Local Government, Rural Development & Cooperatives







LGED District Portal Select

· Go

The Local Government Engineering Department (LGED) now invites eligible Applicants to indicate their interest in providing the services. Applicants are invited to provide information indicating that they are qualified to perform the services (complete CV with other details and expected remuneration).

The Consultants will be selected using the Selection of Individual Consultants method in accordance with "The World Bank's Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers, July 2016(Revised November 2020)". It is expected that the services will be commenced on January, 2023 and shall be completed on 31 August 2023 or any other period if subsequently agreed by the parties at the office of the undersigned.

Interested Applicants may obtain the Terms of Reference (TOR) upon request from the address provided below either by e-mail or in person during the office hours. The TOR is also available at the LGED website (www.lged.gov.bd).

Expressions of Interest must be delivered in a written form to the address below (in person, or by mail, or by email), along with copies of certificates and supporting documents, by the applicant on or before 14th December, 2022 within 3:00 PM (Bangladesh Standard Time).

The Procuring entity reserves the right to accept or reject any or all EOI's received without assigning any reason thereof.

(Md. Wahidur Rahman)

Additional Chief Engineer

Project Director

Program for Supporting Rural Bridges (SupRB)

Local Government Engineering Department (LGED)

LGED Bhaban, Level -7, Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar

Dhaka-1207, Bangladesh.

Tel: 02-44826229

E-mail: pd.suprb@lged.gov.bd

Copy forwarded for kind information and necessary action:

- 1. Chief Engineer, Local Government Engineering Department, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 2. Director General, CPTU, IMED, Planning Commission, Agargaon, Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka. He is requested to publish the EOI in CPTU website.
- 3. Additional Chief Engineer RIDM/ Maintenance/Planning/Urban Management/ IWRM), LGED, Dhaka.
- Superintending Engineer (ICT), LGED. He is requested to publish the EOI in LGED website. 4.
- Deputy Secretary (Dev.-1), Local Government Division, Dhaka. 5.
- The Manager (Advertisement), Doinik Amar Sangbad/The Daily NewAge/The Daily Muktakhabar. (Size: 6. 4 Column X 10 inches) He is requested to publish the attached REoI once in his daily on or before 27 November, 2022 for one time and for one day and submit 05 (five) copies of the same to the PMU, SupRB.
- 7. Mr. / Ms.